The Company has changed disclosure in respect of selected data in comparative period of Non-consolidated statement of statement of
financial position and Non-consolidated statement of cash flows to ensure consistent approach with data presentation in 2013, based on
changes in detail of presentation adopted since 1 January 2013. Particular items from the Non-consolidated statements of financial position
and Non-consolidated statement of cash flows were presented either in bigger detail or were grouped into condensed categories. Impact
of the changes in detail of presentation of assets / liabilities under point 2 is disclosed in the tables on following pages. The Management
believes that current detail of disclosures provides readers of financial statements with better presentation.

t h e  C h a N G e S  i N  N o N - Co N S o L i d at e d  S tat e M e N t  o F  F i N a N C i a L  P o S i t i o N  a S  at  31 d e C e M B e r  2012 a r e
P r e S e N t e d  i N  F o L Lo w i N G  ta B L e :

Previously stated

presentation of
assets held for

sale (1)

changes in detail of
presentation of assets

/ liabilities (2) restated

aSSetS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 12,822 12,822

Investment property 1,149,081 1,149,081

Intangible assets 456 456

Shares in related parties 13,812,981 178,000 13,990,981

Loans granted 334,651 (334,651) -

Other non-current assets 186 334,651 334,837

15,310,177 178,000 - 15,488,177

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 191,695 191,695

Other financial assets 11,973,200 11,973,200

Current tax receivables 17,524 17,524

Cash and cash equivalents 1,294,067 1,294,067

Assets classified as held for sale 178,000 (178,000) -

13,654,486 (178,000) - 13,476,486

total assets 28,964,663 - - 28,964,663

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 99

Previously stated

presentation of
assets held for

sale (1)

changes in detail of
presentation of assets

/ liabilities (2) restated

eQuity aNd LiaBiLitieS

eQuity

Share capital 18,133,476 18,133,476

Statutory reserves 1,651,472 1,651,472

Other reserves 510,080 (510,080) -

Revaluation reserve - 502,626 502,626

Retained earnings 5,124,936 7,454 5,132,390

total equity 25,419,964 - - 25,419,964

LiaBiLitieS

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 400 400

Deferred tax liabilities 113,326 113,326

113,726 - - 113,726

Current liabilities

Trade and other liabilities 163,073 163,073

Loans, borrowings and debt securities 3,267,900 (1,215,880) 2,052,020

Other financial liabilities - 1,215,880 1,215,880

3,430,973 - - 3,430,973

total liabilities 3,544,699 - - 3,544,699

total equity and liabilities 28,964,663 - - 28,964,663

t h e  C h a N G e S  i N  N o N - Co N S o L i d at e d  S tat e M e N t  o F  C a S h  F Lo w S  F o r  y e a r  e N d e d  31 d e C e M B e r  2012
a r e  P r e S e N t e d  i N  t h e  F o L Lo w i N G  ta B L e :

Previously stated

changes in detail
of presentation of

assets/liabilities (2) restated

Cash flows – operating activities

Net profit 403,972 403,972

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 2,497 2,497

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 2,975 2,975

Interest and dividends, net (354,956) (354,956)

(Profit)/Loss on investing activities (178) (161,880) (162,058)

Tax expense 31,902 31,902

Income tax (paid) (28,148) (28,148)

Impairment losses (gains) on financial investments, loans and receivables (161,880) 161,880 -

Change in working capital (6,757) - (6,757)

 receivables (29,853) (29,853)

 liabilities 23,096 23,096

Net cash used in operating activities (110,573) - (110,573)

Cash flows – investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (6,418) (6,418)

Disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 223 223

Dividends received 195,554 195,554

Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans granted (394,983) (1,143,024) (1,538,007)

Proceeds/(Outflows) from cash pool granted - 1,143,024 1,143,024

Interest received 366,621 366,621

Net cash provided by investing activities 160,997 - 160,997

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 100

Previously stated

changes in detail
of presentation of

assets/liabilities (2) restated

Cash flows – financing activities

Proceeds from loans and borrowings - 679,713 679,713

Repayments of loans and borrowings - (663,977) (663,977)

Interest paid (377,150) (377,150)

Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders (570) (570)

Change in loans and borrowings 265,686 (265,686) -

Proceeds/(Outflows) from cash pool received - 249,950 249,950

Net cash used in financing activities (112,034) - (112,034)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (61,610) - (61,610)

Effect of exchange rate changes (2,975) (2,975)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period 1,358,652 1,358,652

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 1,294,067 - 1,294,067

e X P L a N ato r y  N ot e S  to  t h e  N o N - Co N S o L i d at e d  F i N a N C i a L  S tat e M e N t S

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Land 8,741 8,741

Machinery and equipment 163 296

Vehicles and other 1,411 3,785

10,315 12,822

C h a N G e S  i N  P r o P e r t y,  P L a N t  a N d  e Q u i P M e N t:

Land Machinery and equipment vehicles and other total

Gross book value

1 January 2013 8,741 3,292 15,412 27,445

Reclassifications - - 83 83

Sale - - (5,985) (5,985)

31 december 2013 8,741 3,292 9,511 21,543

accumulated depreciation, impairment allowances

1 January 2013 - 2,995 11,628 14,623

Depreciation - 133 2,102 2,235

Sale - - (5,630) (5,630)

31 december 2013 - 3,128 8,100 11,228

Gross book value

1 January 2012 10,546 3,292 15,038 28,876

Investment expenditures 5 - 1,108 1,113

Reclassifications (1,810) - - (1,810)

Sale - - (734) (734)

31 december 2012 8,741 3,292 15,412 27,445

accumulated depreciation, impairment allowances

1 January 2012 - 2,858 10,024 12,882

Depreciation - 137 2,294 2,431

Sale - - (690) (690)

31 december 2012 2,995 11,628 14,623

Net book value

1 January 2013 8,741 296 3,785 12,822

31 December 2013 8,741 163 1,411 10,315

1 January 2012 10,546 433 5,015 15,994

31 December 2012 8,741 296 3,785 12,822

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 101

8. INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Investment property at 31 December 2013 comprised the lands owned by the Company and leased to subsidiaries of the Company and
third parties. The changes recorded during the year 2013 are presented in the following table:

2013 2012

At beginning of the period 1,149,081 1,141,966

Reclassification from property, plant, equipment - 1,810

Purchase 7,361 5,305

1,156,442 1,149,081

Rental income amounted to CZK 112,719 thousand in 2013 (2012: CZK 108,710 thousand). Operating costs related to the investment
property in reporting period amounted to CZK 14,025 thousand in 2013 (2012: CZK 7,532 thousand).

Information concerning valuation of investment property is included in note 3.4.4 and 25.

9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Software 75 130

Assets under development 325 325

400 455

 C h a N G e S  i N  i N ta N G i B L e  a S S e t S :

Software
assets under

development other intangible assets total

Gross book value

1 January 2013 19,570 325 8,673 28,567

31 december 2013 19,570 325 8,673 28,567

accumulated amortisation, impairment
allowances

1 January 2013 19,439 - 8,673 28,112

Amortization 56 - - 56

31 december 2013 19,495 - 8,673 28,168

Gross book value

1 January 2012 19,570 325 8,673 28,567

31 december 2012 19,570 325 8,673 28,567

accumulated amortisation, impairment
allowances

1 January 2012 19,373 - 8,673 28,046

Amortization 66 - - 66

31 december 2012 19,439 - 8,673 28,112

Net book value

1 January 2013 130 325 - 456

31 December 2013 75 325 - 400

1 January 2012 196 325 - 522

31 December 2012 130 325 - 456

 The Company as at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 did not possess internally generated intangible assets. 31 December
2013

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 102

10. SHARES IN RELATED PARTIES

S h a r e S  i N  r e L at e d  Pa r t i e S  a S  at  31 d e C e M B e r  2013 w e r e  a S  F o L Lo w S :

Name of the entity registered office
Cost of

investment
ownership
percentage impairment Carrying amount

dividend income
for the year

Subsidiaries

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. Litvínov 7,360,335 100.00 - 7,360,335 -

Výzkumný ústav anorganické
chemie, a.s. Ústí nad Labem 59,172 100.00 7,860 51,312 -

BENZINA, s.r.o. Praha 4 4,181,070 100.00 1,922,070 2,259,000 -

PARAMO, a.s. Pardubice 1,251,389 100.00 1,073,389 178,000 -

UNIPETROL SERVICES, s.r.o. Litvínov 100,280 100.00 - 100,280 45,119

UNIPETROL RAFINÉRIE, s.r.o. Praha 408 100.00 - 408 -

UNIPETROL AUSTRIA H.m.b.H. Vídeň 2,901 100.00 - 2,901 -

Jointly controlled entities

ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s. *) Litvínov 3,872,299 51.22 - 3,872,299 921,972

Butadien Kralupy a. s. Kralupy 162,194 51.00 - 162,194 -

other investments

ORLEN MALTA HOLDING La Valeta 522 - - 522 -

Spolek pro chemickou a hutní
výrobu, akciová společnost Ústí nad Labem 0.2 - - 0.2 -

UNIPETROL DOPRAVA s.r.o. Litvínov 1,799 0.12 - 1,799 292

UNIPETROL SLOVENSKO s.r.o. Bratislava 95 13.04 - 95 -

PETROTRANS, s.r.o. Praha 781 0.63 - 781 332

POLYMER INSTITUTE BRNO,
spol. s r.o. Brno 954 1.00 - 954 142

UNIPETROL Deutschland
GmbH Langen/Hessen 101 0.10 - 101 52

total 16,994,300 - 3,003,319 13,990,981 967,909

*) In line with Articles of Association, adoption of decisions on all important matters in ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s. requires 67.5% or greater majority of all votes.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 103

S h a r e S  i N  r e L at e d  Pa r t i e S  a S  at  31 d e C e M B e r  2012 w e r e  a S  F o L Lo w S :

Name of the entity registered office
Cost of

investment
ownership
percentage impairment Carrying amount

dividend income
for the year

Subsidiaries

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. Litvínov 7,360,335 100.00 - 7,360,335 -

Výzkumný ústav anorganické
chemie, a.s. Ústí nad Labem 59,172 100.00 7,860 51,312 -

BENZINA, s.r.o. Praha 4 4,181,070 100.00 1,922,070 2,259,000 -

PARAMO, a.s. Pardubice 545,389 100.00 367,389 178,000 -

UNIPETROL SERVICES, s.r.o. Litvínov 100,280 100.00 - 100,280 33,670

UNIPETROL RAFINÉRIE, s.r.o. Praha 408 100.00 - 408 -

UNIPETROL AUSTRIA H.m.b.H. Vídeň 2,901 100.00 - 2,901 -

Jointly controlled entities

ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s. *) Litvínov 3,872,299 51.22 - 3,872,299 140,798

Butadien Kralupy a. s. Kralupy 162,194 51.00 - 162,194 -

other investments

ORLEN MALTA HOLDING La Valeta 522 - - 522 -

Spolek pro chemickou a hutní
výrobu, akciová společnost Ústí nad Labem 0.2 - - 0.2 -

UNIPETROL DOPRAVA s.r.o. Litvínov 1,799 0.12 - 1,799 216

UNIPETROL SLOVENSKO s.r.o. Bratislava 95 13.04 - 95 20,278

PETROTRANS, s.r.o. Praha 781 0.63 - 781 362

POLYMER INSTITUTE BRNO,
spol. s r.o. Brno 954 1.00 - 954 177

UNIPETROL Deutschland
GmbH Langen/Hessen 101 0.10 - 101 53

total 16,288,300 - 2 297 319 13,990,981 195,554

*) In line with Articles of Association, adoption of decisions on all important matters in ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s. requires 67.5% or greater majority of all votes.

The Company had equity investments of CZK 13,990,981 thousand as at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 which represent
ownership interests in companies that do not have a quoted market price and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured and therefore
are carried at acquisition cost less any impairment losses.

In February 2013 the Company increased the share capital in its subsidiary PARAMO, a.s. by converting loans granted to the entity in

[…]

Loans 2,857,853 86,726  148,944 - 3,093,523

Trade liabilities 70,924 7,888 199 350 79,361

 2,928,777 94,614 149,143 350 3,172,884

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 114

Currency structure of financial instruments as at 31 December 2012

CZK eur uSd
other currencies after

translation to CZK
total after translation to

CZK

Financial assets

Unquoted shares 13,987,979 3,002 - - 13,990,981

Trade receivables 181,308 85 2,006 - 183,399

Loans granted 12,279,893 27,263 696 - 12,307,852

Cash and cash equivalents 1,214,419 69,131 10,516 - 1,294,067

Other 231 - - - 231

27,663,830 99,481 13,218 - 27,776,530

Financial liabilities

Loans 3,170,673 86,272 10,956 - 3,267,901

Trade liabilities 126,306 319 191 296 127,112

 3,296,979 86,591 11,147 296 3,395,013

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of exchange rates of CZK/USD and CZK/EUR.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to percentage increase and decrease in the CZK against the relevant foreign
currencies.

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2013

influence on profit before tax

increase of exchange rate total influence decrease of exchange rate total influence

EUR/CZK 15% (261) 15% 261

USD/CZK 15% 384 15% (384)

124 (124)

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2012

influence on profit before tax

increase of exchange rate total influence decrease of exchange rate total influence

EUR/CZK 15% 1,933 15% (1,933)

USD/CZK 15% 311 15% (311)

2,244 (2,244)

24.6.2 interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to the risk of volatility of cash flows arising from interest rate loans and cash pool arrangements granted and
taken.

i N t e r e S t  r at e  S t r u C t u r e  o F  F i N a N C i a L  i N S t r u M e N t S :

PriBor euriBor LiBor Carying amount

31/12/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Financial assets

Loans granted 14,103,215 12,279,893 85,721 27,263 19,888 696 14,208,824 12,307,852

Financial liabilities

Loans 2,857,853 3,170,673 86,726 86,272 148,944 86,272 3,093,523 3,267,901

UNIPETROL, a.s.

[…]

2013 (31 December 2012: CZK 1,149,081 thousand). In the revenue approach the calculation was based on the discounted cash flow
method. The discount rate used reflects the relation, as expected by the buyer, between yearly revenue from an investment property and
expenditures required to purchase investment property. Forecasts of discounted cash flows relating to the property consider arrangements
included in all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current market rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical
conditions, standard and designed for similar purposes. The investment property valued under revenue approach is classified to the Level 3
defined by IFRS 7.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 116

The movements in the assets classified to the Level 3 fair values were as follows:

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Beginning of the period 1,149,081 1,143,777

Transfer from Property plant and equipment 7,361 5,305

 1,156,442 1,149,081

Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3 fair value

Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation to a hypothetical
change in discount rate:

Level 3

increase total influence decrease total influence

Change in discount rate +1pp (88,774) -1pp 88,774

26. LEASES

26.1  t h e  Co M Pa N y  a S  L e S S e e

Operating lease

At the balance sheet date the Company possessed non-cancellable operating lease arrangements as a lessee.

Future minimum lease payments under non–cancellable operating lease agreements were as follows:

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

No later than one year 6,119 6,207

Later than one year and not later than five years inclusive 26,515 24,827

Later than five years - 5,172

 32,634 36,206

The Company leases vehicles and offices under operating leases. The vehicle leases typically run for a two year period. Lease payments are
increased annually to reflect market conditions. None of the leases includes contingent rentals.

Payments recognized as an expense were as follows:

2013 2012

Non-cancellable operating lease 5,014 6,207

Cancellable operating lease 6,316 5,763

 11,330 11,970

Finance lease

At the balance sheet date, the Company did not possess any finance lease arrangements as a lessee.

26.2 t h e  Co M Pa N y  a S  L e S S o r
As at 31 December 2013 and as at 31 December 2012 the Company did not possess any finance or operating lease agreements as a lessor.

27. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Contingent liabilities and commitments related to the sale of shares in KauČuK, a.s. (currently SyNthoS Kralupy a.s.)

On 30 January 2007, UNIPETROL, a.s., as seller, and FIRMA CHEMICZNA DWORY S.A., with its registered office at ul. Chemików 1, 32-600
Oświęcim, Poland, KRS No.: 38981 (“Dwory”), as purchaser, executed the Share Purchase Agreement (the “Share Purchase Agreement”) on

[…]

Impact is disclosed in the tables on following pages under point 6 net presentation of grants.

Impairment losses on financial investments, property plant and equipment and intangible assets were reclassified under operating
activities adjustments from separate position of adjustments to position Profit/ Loss on investing activities. Impact is disclosed in the tables
on following pages under point 7 presentation of impairment losses.

Prepayments connected with investing activities were reclassified from operating to investing activities which corresponds with the
prepayments purpose. Impact is disclosed in the tables on following pages under point 8 presentation of prepayments.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 152

t h e  C h a N G e S  i N  Co N S o L i d at e d  S tat e M e N t  o F  F i N a N C i a L  P o S i t i o N  a S  at  31 d e C e M B e r  a r e
P r e S e N t e d  i N  t h e  F o L Lo w i N G  ta B L e :

previously
stated

presentation of
as assets and

liabilities held for
sale (1)

changes in detail
of presentation

of assets/
liabilities (2)

presentation
of cash pool

(3)

presentation
of finance

lease (4)
31/12/2012

(restated)

aSSetS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 23,326,243 33,405 23,359,648

Investment property 383,725 39,624 423,349

Intangible assets 1,978,326 44,456 2,022,782

Financial assets available for sale - 522 522

Deferred tax assets 307,230 1,518 308,748

Other non-current assets 55,595 490 (522) 55,563

26,051,119 119,493 - - - 26,170,612

Current assets

Inventories 9,893,415 675,407 10,568,822

Trade and other receivables 10,574,595 361,899 130,537 11,067,031

Other financial assets 32,703 32,703

Prepayments and other current assets 130,537 (130,537) -

Current tax receivables 34,188 34,188

Cash and cash equivalents 3,058,211 16,276 3,074,487

Assets classified as held for sale 857,225 (857,225) -

24,580,874 196,357 - - - 24,777,231

total assets 50,631,993 315,850 - - - 50,947,843

eQuity aNd LiaBiLitieS

eQuity

Share capital 18,133,476 18,133,476

Statutory reserves 2,584,286 2,584,286

Other funds 41,869 (41,869) -

Hedging reserve - (16,510) (16,510)

Revaluation reserve - 68,023 68,023

Foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries
from consolidation - (9,644) (9,644)

Retained earnings 8,775,893 315,848 9,091,741

total equity attributable to equity owners
of the parent 29,535,524 315,848 - - - 29,851,372

Non-controlling interest (7,031) - - - - (7,031)

total equity 29,528,493 315,848 - - - 29,844,341

LiaBiLitieS

Non-current liabilities

Loans, borrowings and debt securities 2,261 (2,261) -

Provisions 372,495 908 373,403

Deferred tax liabilities 387,982 119 388,101

Other non-current liabilities 184,115 10,020 2,261 196,396

946,853 11,047 - - - 957,900

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 153

previously
stated

presentation of
as assets and

liabilities held for
sale (1)

changes in detail
of presentation

of assets/
liabilities (2)

presentation
of cash pool

(3)

presentation
of finance

lease (4)
31/12/2012

(restated)

Current liabilities

Trade and other liabilities 15,928,623 622,611 (96,687) 3,164 16,457,711

Loans, borrowings and debt securities 2,836,348 (1,653) (3,164) 2,831,531

Current tax liabilities 55,742 55,742

Provisions 508,461 16,760 525,221

Deferred income - 339 96,687 97,026

Other financial liabilities 148,248 28,470 1,653 178,371

Liabilities classified as held for sale 679,225 (679,225) -

20,156,647 (11,045) - - - 20,145,602

total liabilities 21,103,500 2 - - - 21,103,502

total equity and liabilities 50,631,993 315,850 - - - 50,947,843

t h e  C h a N G e S  i N  Co N S o L i d at e d  S tat e M e N t  o F  P r o F i t  o r  Lo S S  a N d  ot h e r  Co M P r e h e N S i v e  i N Co M e
F o r  y e a r  e N d e d  31 d e C e M B e r  2012 a r e  P r e S e N t e d  i N  t h e  F o L Lo w i N G  ta B L e :

previously stated

presentation of
as assets and

liabilities held for
sale (1)

presentation of
discounts (5)

net presentation of
grants (6) 2012 (restated)

Statement of profit or loss

Revenues 107,280,98 (121,200) 107,159,786

Cost of sales (104,111,144) 67,390 (104,043,754)

Gross profit on sales 3,169,842 (121,200) 67,390 3,116,032

Distribution expenses (1,944,982) (1,944,982)

Administrative expenses (1,249,831) (1,249,831)

Other operating income 859,920 (1) (67,390) 792,529

Other operating expenses (4,848,598) 315,848 (4,532,750)

Loss from operations (4,013,649) 315,848 (121,201) - (3,819,002)

Finance income 1,886,245 1,886,245

Finance costs (2,560,367) 121,201 (2,439,166)

Net finance costs (674,122) - 121,201 - (552,921)

Loss before tax (4,687,771) 315,848 - - (4,371,923)

Tax expense 1,273,885 1,273,885

Net loss (3,413,886) 315,848 - - (3,098,038)

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 154

t h e  C h a N G e S  i N  Co N S o L i d at e d  S tat e M e N t  o F  C a S h  F Lo w S  F o r  y e a r  e N d e d  31 d e C e M B e r  2012 a r e
P r e S e N t e d  i N  t h e  F o L Lo w i N G  ta B L e :

previously
stated

presentation of
as assets and

liabilities held
for sale (1)

changes in detail
of presentation of

assets/liabilities
(2)

presentati-
on of cash

pool (3)

presentation
of impair-

ment losses
(7)

presen-
tation of
prepay-

ments (8)
2012

(restated)

Cash flows - operating activities

Net loss (3,413,886) 315,848 (3,098,038)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 2,807,100 2,807,100

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (6,617) (6,617)

Interest and dividends, net 264,929 (2,386) 262,543

(Profit)/Loss on investing
activities (4,443) 58,400 4,316,294 4,370,251

Change in provisions 341,367 341,367

Tax expense (1,273,885) (1,273,885)

Income tax (paid) (146,654) (146,654)

Other adjustments - (887,570) (887,570)

Impairment losses on financial
investments, property plant and
equipment and intangible assets 4,615,866 (299,572) (4,316,294) -

CO2 allowances grant
derecognition (338,521) 338,521 -

Change in deferred income
related to CO2 allowances grant (742,756) 742 756 -

Net (gain)/loss from financial
derivatives 32,535 (32,535) -

Change in working capital (182,466) - (219,572) 2,386 - 6,046 (393,606)

 Inventories 1,038,627 1 038,627

 Receivables (640,528) 6,977 (633,551)

 Liabilities (580,565) (226,549) 2,386 6,046 (798,682)

Net cash provided by operating
activities 1,952,569 16,276 - - - 6,046 1,974,891

Cash flows - investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (1,346,201) (6,046) (1,352,247)

Disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 64,754 64,754

Acquisition of securities and
deposits (102,442) 102,442 -

Disposal of securities and
deposits 102,442 (102,442) -

Proceeds/(Outflows) from loans
granted 2,141 1,491 3,632

Other - 10,682 110,043 120,725

Settlement of financial derivatives 252,033 (10,008) 242,025

Proceed from disposal of
PARAMO ASFALT s.r.o. 116,100 (116,100) -

Change in loans granted 111,534 (111,534) -

Cash and cash equivalents in
subsidiaries sold (115,426) 115,426 -

Net cash used in investing
activities (915,065) - - - - (6,046) (921,111)

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 155

previously
stated

presentation of
as assets and

liabilities held
for sale (1)

changes in detail
of presentation of

assets/liabilities
(2)

presentati-
on of cash

pool (3)

presentation
of impair-

ment losses
(7)

presen-
tation of
prepay-

ments (8)
2012

(restated)

Cash flows - financing activities

Change in loans and borrowings (201,426) (201,426)

Change in cash pool liabilities 87,525 (87,525) -

Interest paid (325,070) (325,070)

Payments of liabilities under
finance lease agreements (7,555) (7,555)

Dividends paid to non-controlling
shareholders (340) (340)

Other - 87,525 87,525

Net cash used in financing
activities (446,866) - - - - - (446,866)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 590,640 16,276 606,916

Effect of exchange rate changes (2,984) (2,984)

Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of the period 2,470,555 2,470,555

Cash and cash equivalents, end
of the period 3,058,211 16,276 3,074,487

e X P L a N ato r y  N ot e S  to  t h e  Co N S o L i d at e d  F i N a N C i a L  S tat e M e N t S

7. OPERATING SEGMENTS

7 .1  r e v e N u e S  a N d  F i N a N C i a L  r e S u Lt  By  o P e r at i N G  S e G M e N t S

2013 Note
refining
segment

retail seg-
ment

Petrochemi-
cal segment

Corporate
Functions adjustments total

Total external revenues 26 52,847,999 10,452,743 36,032,736 81,312 - 99,414,790

Transactions with other segments 22,487,308 212,782 1,893,657 549,530 (25,143,277) -

Total segment revenue 75,335,307 10,665,525 37,926,393 630,842 (25,143,277) 99,414,790

Operating expenses (77,125,993) (10,484,242) (37,013,663) (786,561) 25,143,277 (100,267,182)

Other operating income 28.1 77,655 30,826 59,773 19,672 (114) 187,812

Other operating expenses 28.2 (28,292) (26,740) (165,338) (8,494) 114 (228,750)

Segment operating profit/(loss) (1,741,323) 185,369 807,165 (144 541) - (893,330)

Net finance costs 29 (450,225)

Loss before tax (1,343,555)

Tax expense 30 (52,917)

Net loss (1,396,472)

depreciation and amortisation 27.2 (471,502) (329,216) (1,532,653) (81,946) - (2,415,318)

additions to non-current assets 8,10 690,306 156,721 1,485,199 71,863 - 2,404,089

UNIPETROL, a.s.
Annual Report 2013 156

2012 Note
refining
segment

retail
segment

Petrochemical
segment

Corporate
Functions adjustments total

Total external revenues 26 59,523,797 10,269,864 37,291,783 74,342 - 107,159,786

Transactions with other segments 23,256,233 222,436 1,553,036 538,227 (25,569,932) -

Total segment revenue 82,780,030 10,492,300 38,844,819 612,569 (25,569,932) 107,159,786

Operating expenses (82,998,198) (10,366,669) (38,726,756) (716,876) 25,569,932 (107,238,567)

Other operating income 28.1 182,019 207,176 373,011 30,704 (381) 792,529

Other operating expenses 28.2 (4,161,070) (126,110) (200,479) (45,472) 381 (4,532,750)

Segment operating profit/(loss) (4,197,219) 206,697 290,595 (119,075) - (3,819,002)

Net finance costs 29 (552,921)

Loss before tax (4,371,923)

Tax expense 30 1,273,885

Net loss (3,098,038)

depreciation and amortisation 27.2 (873,541) (335,065) (1,511,674) (86,820) - (2,807,100)

additions to non-current assets 8,10 352,888 237,773 698,709 56,025 - 1,345,395

7.2  ot h e r  S e G M e N t  d ata

7.2.1 assets by operating segment

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Refining segment 20,074,320 18,927,970

Retail segment 6,021,201 6,313,143

Petrochemical segment 22,547,053 23,022,035

Segment assets 48,642,594 48,263,148

Corporate Functions 1,355,535 2,684,695

 49,998,129 50,947,843

7.2.2 recognition and reversal of impairment allowances

recognition reversal

2013 2012 2013 2012

Refining segment (169,988) (4,510,725) 150,500 150,184

Retail segment (19,807) (80,321) 6,167 21,860

Petrochemical segment (279,785) (425,623) 178,441 382,627

impairment allowances by